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Chapter ATCP 151
POTATO MARKETING AGREEMENT

ATCP 151.01 Definitions. ATCP 151.09 Administration.

ATCP 151.02 Purpose. ATCP 151.10 Marketing agreement council.
ATCP 151.03 Applicability of agreement. ATCP 151.1 Fees.

ATCP 151.04 Marketing agreement contract terms. ATCP 151.12 Records and reports.

ATCP 151.05 Official grade; standards; adjustment of standards. ATCP 151.13 Audits.

ATCP 151.06 Wisconsin grade, minimum standards. ATCP 151.14 Prohibited acts.

ATCP 151.07 Wisconsin seal; labeling specifications. ATCP 151.15 Enforcement.

ATCP 151.08 Inspection and certification.

Note: Chapter Ag 151 was renumbered chap®E€R 151 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) to promote the orderly andfigient marketing of premium quality
1., Stats. Register April, 1993, No. 448 Wisconsinpotatoes

. . X History: Cr. Register Octobey 1984, No. 346eff. 11-1-84.
ATCP 151.01 Definitions. As used in this chaptamless

the context requires otherwise: ATCP 151.03 Applicability of agreement. (1) ScopE.

(1) “Affected handler’means an individual, partnership, cor This marketing agreement is applicable to all potatoes sold in
poration,cooperativeor other business entity including a produccommercialchannels obeing prepared for sale in packagesiden
er—handlerwho isengaged in packaging and labeling potatoes titying the potatoes as meetingdabnsin grade and labeled with
Wisconsinand has assented to the marketing agreement. the Wisconsin seal ofjuality, according to the standards of this

(2) “Assent” means a signed statement bfeated handlers agreementThe department shall inspect potatoes interfded
consentingo the terms of this marketing agreement. salein packages displaying theisonsin seal of quality armer

(3) “Damage” means any defect, or any combinatioh tify thatthe potatoes meet thefiofal grade standards and labeling

defects,which materially detracts from thelible or marketing requirementsf the agr_eement. . .
quality, or the internal or external appearance of the potato, or any(2) EXCLUSIONs. This marketing agreement does not include
externaldefect which cannot be removed without a loss of moR9tatoessold for processing.

than 5% of the total weight of the potato. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1984, No. 34pef. 11-1-84.
(4) "Department’means the state ofi¥¢onsin department of ~ ATCP 151.04 Marketing agreement contract terms.
agriculture,trade and consumer protection. (1) INITIAL ASSENT. A handler may become a party to this agree

(5) “Holding order” means an fiial order issued by the mentby signing a marketing agreement assent form. Any handler
departmenprohibiting the sale ashipment of potatoes when thewho assents to the agreement is deaéd handler anthereby
potatoedail to meet any of the standards of this agreement. becomessubject to the requirements of and ifoafed the full

(6) “Marketing agreement assent form” means the documefightsand privileges of this agreement. A handler may not partici
signedby an dfected handler which binds the handler tothvens ~ patein thisagreement unless the handler individually or through
of the marketing agreement. a cooperative marketingssociation signs a marketing agreement

(7) “Marketing year” means the one-year period beginningSsenform. _
July 1 and ending the following June 30. (2) ReNewaL. Assent tahe marketing agreement shall auto

(8) “Packaging”or “packages” means any bag, box, carton Spatically renew for a one—year period on each_JuIy 1. _
othercontainer of any size in which potatoes are enclosed. (3) PosT-CREATIONASSENT. Handlers not previously assenting
(9) “Potatoes” meansall varieties ofSolanum tuberosum to the agreement may becoméafedhandlers by signing a mar

grownand packaged in the state ofdonsin and sold antended keting agreement assent form at any later time during thedérm

to be sold for fresh use or seed stock in commercial channelsth® @greement. Handler assents occurring during the marketing

(10) “Secretary’means theecretary of agriculture, trade and’®218"¢ renewable for one-year periods onfdﬁ_e wing July 1.
consumerprotection. (4) WitHDRAWALS. Affected handlers may withdraw from the

- N reemenby notifying the secretary in writing of their intent to
(11) “Seriousdamage” means any defect, any combination Sﬁthdraw at)lleast fgo gays prior to J)lljly 1 of aﬁy year
defects,which seriously detracts from the edible or marketing yigiory: cr. Register October 1984, No. 34gef. 11-1-84.
quality or the internal or external appearance of the potato, or any
externaldefect which cannot be removed without a loss of more ATCP 151.05 Official grade; standards; adjustment
than 10% of the total weight of the potato. of standards. (1) OFFICIAL GRADE; GRADING STANDARDS. Pota
(12) “wisconsin grade” means thefficial grade standard toesunder the marketing agreement shall be classified as-“W
establishedinder the agreement for any potato or lot of potatoesnsingrade” potatoes, arghall conform to applicable grading
certified by inspection to meet Mtonsin grade standards. standardsunder this chapterApplicable standards may be
quality established under this agreement whidacaédhandlers Or exceed the minimum standards set forth und&f€P 151.06
may use on packages of potatoes certified to rvéietonsin 1 ne applicable standards are the minimum standards set forth
grade. unders. ATCP 151.06 exceptas the applicable standards are
History: Cr. Register October 1984, No. 34gef. 11-1-84. otherwiseadjusted under sufB).
(2) OFFICIAL SEAL OF QUALITY. The oficial seal of quality
ATCP 151.02 Purpose. The objectives of this marketing which may be used on packages of potatoes meetisgdnsin
agreementare to establish a uniform grading standard for prgradeshall be referred to as the ¥¢onsin seal of qualityThe
mium quality potatoes grown and packaged iris€énsin by Wisconsinsealof quality shall be used only byfafted handlers
affectedhandlers; to require inspectiof potatoes sold asi¥ providedthe package complies with applicable labeling require
consingrade and identified with theig¢onsin seal of qualitand ments under ATCP 151.07
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(3) GRADING STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS. Thesecretaryin conr  dard50 pound cartons, the potatoes shall meet the weight require
sultationwith the marketingagreement council, may adjust thementsfor each size designation shown in the following table:
applicablegrading standards for potatoes under rierketing

agreementApplicable grading standards magt be adjusted REQUIREMENTSFOR POTATOES
unlessthe department determines that at least 60¢te afected PACKED IN CARTONS
handlerswho assented to the agreement assent to the proposed Weight requirement
adjustmentAn adjustment in applicable grading standards may - .
becomeeffective only on July 1 of any yeall affected handlers Minimum  Maximum
shall be notified in writingof the adjusted standards at least 60 Weight Weight
days before the adjusted standards are schedule#ta@effect.  Sjze designation (Ounces) (Ounces)
Applicable standards shall at all timeseet or exceed the mini 3
mum standards set forth underICP 151.06 Unders0................ 15
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1984, No. 346ef. 11-1-84. 50 .. 12 19

ATCP 151.06 Wisconsin grade, minimum stan - 60 o 10 16
dards. (1) GRADE REQUIREMENTS. (@) Freshusepotatoes. 1. 70 ..................... 9 15
Wisconsingrade potatoes for fresh use shall consist of potatoggy 8 13
which are:

a. Similar in varietal characteristicstinat the potatoes in any 90 ... 7 12
lot have the same general shape, color and chadckin,and 100 .................... 6 10
colorof flesh. 110 0o 5 9

b. Firm in that the potato is not shriveled or flabby 20 4 8

c. Fairly clean in that at least 90% of the potatoes in any Io]l """"""""""
arereasonablyree from dirt or staining and not more than a slight!30 . . .................. 4 8
amountof loose dirt or foreign mattés present in the container 140 .. .. ... ... ... ... .. .. 4 8

d. Fairly well shaped in thahe potato is not materially Over 140 4 8

pointed,dumbbell-shaped or otherwise materially deformed.
e. Washed. b. In any individualarton, the number of potatoes packed to

f. Slightly skinned, in that not more than 10% of the potato@geSh"’.‘” not vary by more thap 5 potatoes above or beloizhe
in the lot have more than 25% of the skin missing or feathere@PP&aringon the carton for a size of 90 or more. The number shall

g. Free of frost damage or any evidence of freezing. notvary by more than 4 potatoes above or below theagipear
. . " ing on the carton for a size of 80 or less.
h. Free of blackheart, latdight, southern bacterial wilt, ring . o
rot. soft rot. and wet breakdown 4. Size tolerances. In order to allow for variation incident to
’ ' ' proper sizing, not more than 3% by weight of the potatoes in any
fl‘?t may be smaller than the required or specified minimum size,
exceptthat a tolerance of 5% shall be allowed for potatoes packed

i. Free from damage serious damage resulting from exter
nal or internal defects atetermined under standard procedures

the joint federal-state inspection agreement. " - . L
to meet a minimum diameter requirement & Bches or a miri

2. In order to allow for variations incident to proggading - o .
andhandling, not more thamtotal of 8% by weight of the potatoesmum weightof 5 ounces. Not more than 10% by weight of the
tatoesn any lot may be Igler than the required maximum size.

in any lot mayfail to meet the grade requirements set forth in su PR - :
1.a,b.,d.e,g.h.andi., provided that included in this tolerance'/nereindividual samples are used to determirfether a speci

notmore than the listed percentages shall be allowed fdothe fied percentage of potatoes in the lot meet the specifiedfsizes
lowing defects: roundand long varieties, as provided in this paragraph, each indi

a. A 5% tolerance for external defects: vidual sample shall consist of not less than one-half of the per
' ' centagespecified, provided that the average size for the entire lot

. is not less than the percentage specified.

c. A total tolerance of 3% for potatoes whiate afected by . . .
freezing,southern bacterial wilt, ring rot, late blight, soft rot or wet (P) Seed potatoes. The size requirement and size tolerances
breakdownexcept that not more than one percent of the lot mafa//be the same as for Badger State Brand specifiedNnGP
consistof potatoes which are frozen ofeafted by soft rot or wet 1 6.
breakdown. (3) APPLICATION OF TOLERANCES. Individual samples shall

(b) Seed potatoes. Wisconsin grade for seed potatoes shallavenot more than double the tolerances specified, except that at
consistof the same gradequirements and tolerances for defectieastone defective andff-size potato may be permitted in any

b. A 5% tolerance for internal defects;

asthe Badger State Brand specified id§CP 156.05 sample provided that the averages for the entire lot are within the
(2) SizE REQUIREMENTS. (a) Fresh use potatoes. Wisconsin tolerancesspecified in this chapter

gradepotatoes for fresh use shall conform to the follovapgli (4) SAMPLES FORGRADE AND SIZE DETERMINATION. Individual

cablesize requirements: samplesshall consist of at least 20 pounds. When individual-pack

1. Round shape varieties. Round shape varieties shall hagescontain at least 20 pounds, each individual sample shall be
aminimum diameter of 2 inches and a maximum diameter ofdéawn from one package. Wheimdividual packages contain
inches.Lots of potatoeshall contain at least 50% of potatoegewerthan 20 pounds, a sigient number of adjoining packages
which are 2, inches in diameter or lger or 6 ounces in weight shallbe opened to provide at least a 20—-pound sample. The total
or lager. number of potatoes sampled shall vary with the size dbthe

2. Long varieties. Long varieties shall have a minintiam  accordancevith procedures under the joint federal—-state inspec
eterof 2 inches or minimum weight dfounces. Lots of potatoestion agreement.
shall contain at leas30% of the potatoes which ar&;2nches in (5) SPROUTINHIBITOR. Potatoes for fresh use marketed after
diameteror lager or 6 ounces in weight or . Januaryl of any year shall be treated with sprout inhibitor

3. Potatoes paCked_in cartons. a. When iizspecified _in History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1984, No. 34geff. 11-1-84; correction in (1) (b)
termsof the customary sizes of potatoes packed to count in stafd(2) (b) made under s. 13.93m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey March, 1999, No. 519
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ATCP 151.07 Wisconsin seal; labeling specifica - brand. Packages bearing theistonsin seakhall identify the
tions. TheWisconsin seal of quality shall be applied to packagesmmodityas potatoes meetingi¥¢onsin grade and include the
of potatoes which meet tonsin grade standards under thisameand business address of thieeted handleilt is therespon
agreementin accordance with the following specifications: sibility of each dected handler to ensure that the packaging

(1) SeaL pEsIGN. The Wisconsinseal of quality shall consist requirementf this agreement are met. _
of a simulated “ribbon” award of rectangular shape, in which thgistory: Gt Registe; October 1984, No. 34gef. 11-1-84; am. (3)Register,
vertical dimension is ¥, times longer than the horizongimen eptemberl 985, No. 357ef. '
sion. The bottom portion of the rectangle shall approximaté a 30
; : . ) > ATCP 151.08
isoscelegriangle with the bases of the rectangle and triangle coig,

o . - AL. Potatoes m
ciding. The words “WISCONSINPOTATOES” shall appear
acrossghe upper one-third of the seal irgley bold—faced type and
be separated from the bottom two-third¢hef seal by a horizontal

Inspection and certification. (1) Gen-
ay not be sold in packages labeled with e W
consinseal of quality and identified as potatoes meetingrion-
sin grade, unless they haveeen diicially inspected by the
- - ; i departmengnd oficial certificateshave been issued showing the
line extending across the seal. An outline typifying a potato Willhatsesconform to the standards and requirements specified in

theword “Finest” in italic type superimposed on the outline of thg,o 5qreement ; ; ;
h . ncluding grade standards, labeling requirements
potatoshall appear in the lowéwro—thirds of the seal. All type or andingspection and ce?thgcation requirements. greq

lettering shall be easily readalslad so spaced and designed as to (2) INSPECTION. Inspection of potatoasnder this agreement

presenta symmetrical appearance within thés@énsin seal of > .

quality as illustrated in the fiéial model set forth below: shallbe made by the department underlth8.D.A.-Wsconsin
joint federal—-state inspection agreement. All lwtpotatoes shall

be inspected at the point ddading or shipment. Inspection of

potatoesshall bemade according to standard procedures under the

WI s c 0 N s l N joint federal-state agreement.
(3) ReqQuEsTFoRINSPECTION. Affectedhandlers intending to
POTATOES

packagepotatoes in packages labeled with thisénsin seal of
quality shall request thédepartment to provide inspection services
under this agreement. Priority for inspection services shall be
givenfirst to afected handlers who are under shipping point con
tractualarrangements of the joint federal-state agreement, and
thento other afected handlers in the order in which requésts
inspection services are received.

(4) IssuanceoF cerTIFIcaTEs. Official certificates shalbe
issuedby department inspectors, and be based on a determination
thatthe lot of potatoes under inspection meets the standadis
requirementsspecified in the agreemer®otatoes certified as
Wisconsingrade shall be loaded for shipment within 24 hours
afterinspection and issuance of tbertificate or within 48 hours
if the 24—hour period ends on a Satur@ynday or legal holiday
Potatoesiot loaded within 24 hours shall be reinspected for-com
. . . pliancewith Wisconsin grade standards, unless48éours rule
The seal illustrated in thefafial model shall be used for repro 55pjies Affected handlers shall keep copies of certificates issued
duction of the Vibconsin seal of quality in labeling packages olyy the department for a period of 2 years after the date of issuance.
potatoes which meet theiSttonsin grade. lllustrated positions |4 the issuance of inspection certificates, the department makes no
of any segment of the seal may not be altered. Any color or - expresor implied warranties as to the disease—free status of the
combination of colors may be used in printing the seal. potatoesput certifies only that at the time of inspection the sample

(2) SEAL OF QUALITY LABELING REQUIREMENTS. (@) Freshuse potatoesin each lot conformed to the quality standaeds
potatoes. Potatoes which meetig¢onsin grade requirementsrequirementsf this marketing agreement.
underthis chapter and are intended for fresh use sale shall bgs) Cerriricate contents. The certificate issued by the

labeledwith the Wsconsin seal of quality which shall conform togepartmenafter inspecting each lot shall contain the following:

the following dimensional requirements: (a) Name and address ofeafted handler;
t1t. Bags orbcartfons. The seal of quality on agsartons of (b) \blume of potatoes in the inspected lot:
potatoes may be ot any size. . (c) Date on which the certificate was issued;
tﬁ . tSIZE S nt? are? lqult%tl?&s' .dThe se?l Off?ﬁ ality ran be-|—l?1sed(d) Brand or trade name found on the packages of potatoes;
onthe top, bottom, front, baak side panels of the package. The e Halit '
areacovered by the sealr the combined area of multiple seals (€) A statement indicating tipotatoes meet the standards of
appearingon apackage shall not exceed 20% of the total packatjéis agreement;

area.Only one seal may appear on any single panel. (f) License number of truck—trailer or identification number of

(b) Seed potatoes. The Wsconsin seal of quality shall meet thethe railroad car on which potatoes are shipped.
designrequirements of sulpl) and may only be fiked to the ofi- (6) SHiPMENTS. Shipments of potatoes under the agreement
cial inspection certificates for seed potatoes. shallbe accompanied by a copy of théadl certificatecovering

(3) PAaCKAGE LABELING. When potatoes intended for fresh uséheinspected lot and shall be attachedilts of lading or other
meetWisconsin grade standards and are labeled under this sg@ppingdocuments.
tion, the afected handler shall imprint thei$¢onsin seal of qual (7) FAILURE TO MEET STANDARDS. (a) The department may
ity without embellishment on the bags or cartons in which tliesuea holding ordempursuant to €7.12 (2) Stats., to preverite
potatoesare to be packaged, ofiafto the package at the time ofshipmentof potatoes which are labeled with thésédnsin seal of
inspectionan adhesive label bearing thésédnsin seal of quality quality, but which violate any standards of the marketing agree
No supplementary labels bearing theés@énsin seal of quality mentand are misbranded undefg.03 Stats. The holdingrder
otherthan labels authorized under this subsection maffised shall prohibit theshipment or sale of the lot of potatoes identified
to packages of potatoes, and no handler may incorporateishe Wh the order until the violation has been cured tosttésfaction
consinseal of quality as the principal part of a private latrel of the department. The holding order shall specify the nature of the
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violation; whether the violation may be correctethd, if the (e) Recommend to the secretary methods by which administra
violation cannot be corrected, the manner in whichpgb&toes tive costs of the marketing agreement can be recovered.

may be disposed. Potatoes subject tohling order shall not be  History: Cr. Register Octobey 1984, No. 34geff. 11-1-84.

sold or shipped for any purpose, except as authorizethby

department. ATCP 151.11 _Fees..(l) GENERAL. Each year the secretary
(b) An afected handler receiving a holding order shall: ~ shall, in consultation with the marketing agreemeutuncil,
1. Correct the violation to the satisfaction of the departmeﬁStabl'Sm schedule of fees and provide for the collection of fees

td compensate the department for all expenses incurred in
> Re-sort and repackage the potatoes o asmply with administeringthe agreement. Fees shall be limited to amounts
the marketing a reemgnt ste?ndardsp i Ply necessaryto cover costs of administrative services, including
etng ag rds; o ) inspectionservices provided for under the agreement, and an ade
3. Dispose of the potatoes in any manner authorized by {hgate levebf reserves. The secretary may use a fee schedule con
department. sisting of fixed and variable components in order to ensuretecov
(c) An afiected handler after receiving a holding order shadry of the costs of administration. Tteecretary shall notify
have7 days from the date of issue to certify in writing dodu  affectedhandlers of the schedule of fees to befieatfor the next
mentto the department the manner in which the violation has bagsarat least 60 days prior to the beginning of the marketing year
corrected,or in which the disposal of thefafted potatoes has (2) INITIAL YEAR FEES. For the first marketing year in which

beencarried out. Failure of theandler to provide certification and iy marketing agreement isfeétive, each &écted handler shall
documentatiowithin the time specified constitutes a violation Ot)e liable to pay the fee df, cent ($6_005) per hundredweight on

if possible;

thﬁii%rrﬁe?reggéisterOctober 1984, No. 34pefl. 11-1-84, correction in (5) all potatoes inspected for the standards ofgreement. This fee
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., StaRegistey September1999, No. 525 shallbe in addition to the inspection fee established by the depart

ment under thejoint federal-state inspection agreement. Fees
ATCP 151.09 Administration. (1) Secretarv. The shallbe due athe time of inspection and payable according to the
departmentshall provide services for tredministration of the termsof the joint federal-state inspectiagreement. In subse
marketingagreement, including: quentyears, each tected handler shall be liable to pay the estab
(a) Establishing a marketing agreement council to assist in tiRhedfee in the manner prescribed by the secretary
administrationof this agreement. (3) Fixep Fees. If the secretary establishes a fixed component
(b) Determining a fee schedule and procedures for collectifthe fee, that component may be due and payable in full or in
anddepositing fees due. installmentsat the dates determined by the secretargvided
- ; ; ; thatthe notice required in sufl) has been given tofatted han
(©) Prowdlr_]g_for |nspe<_:t|on SErvIces. dlers.Fees due shall be determinedtbe basis of certificates of
(d) Determining compliance with the agreement. inspection.
or e(t?gn%?ft%glggcfergrlysllons of the agreement, subject to the dis (4) AccounTinG. The secretary shall provide each dected
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1984, No. 346ef. 11-1-84. handlerwithin 90 days after the end of each marketing yaar
itemizedaccounting of all expenségurred by the department in

ATCP 151.10 Marketing agreement  council.  administeringthe agreement.
(1) MemBeRsHIP. A marketing agreement council consistifg ~ History: Cr. Registey October 1984, No. 34feff. 11-1-84.
7 persons appointed by the secretary is established to assist in the
administratiorof the agreement. Composition of the council shal| ATCP 151.12 Records and reports.  Each dected han
be5 afected handlers, one board member of and named by §r shall maintairaccurate records and accounts of all potatoes
potatoindustry board, and one member of the board of direct din commerciathannels. Records shall include, but may not

of and named by the Mtonsin potatand vegetable growers P€ limited to, nameand addresses of buyers to whom potatoes
association. weresold, quantities of potatoes sold, inspected, and certified to

meetWisconsin gradeand copies of certificates issued by the
egﬁ\‘;:)artment.Each dlected handler shall maintain and submit
reportsto thesecretary as the secretary may require as often as
necessaryto ensure compliance with this agreement and the
propercollection of fees.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1984, No. 34pef. 11-1-84.

(2) TermoFoFFICE. The term of dfce of the 5 dected han
dler members shall be for staggered 3 year terms. The initial t
of office shall commence with thefettive date of this agreement
andend on the date corresponding with the efithe marketing
year.The initial terms of the &cted handler membestall be 3
yearsfor 2 members, 2 years for one memizerd one year for 2
membersTerms of ofice for council members from the potato ATCP 151.13 Audits. The departmenhay audit records
industry board and the Wconsin potato and Vegetable.growergf affected handlers or their agents and producers as necessary to
associatiorshall be for one yea€ouncil members appointed asdeterminecompliance with this agreement. Audits may be-con

affectedhandlers may not serve more than one consecittiyear . i
; ; ; uctedby the department on a routine basis or in responsepto or
term, and council members appointed frahe potato industry the basis of complaints.

boardand the Wisconsin potato and vegetable growers associaHistory_ Cr. Register October 1984, No. 34pef. 11-1-84
tion may not serve more than 3 full terms in succession. All-mnem T T ' '
bersshall serve until their successors have been appointed. ATCP 151.14 Prohibited acts. (1) MisBRANDING. No

(3) Duties. The duties of the marketing agreement councifffectedhandler may sell, nor any other person may séér édr

shallinclude the following: sale,have in possession with intent to sell, advertise, label, or
(a) Recommend to the secretagministrative rules relating otherwiserepresent potatoes in packages labeled with tise W
to this agreement. consinseal of quality which are notfafially inspected by the
(b) Receive and report the secretary complaints of violationsdepartmentind certified to meet the standards of this agreement.
of this agreement. (2) AppLIcATIONOFSEAL. No person may identify packages of
(c) Recommend to the secretary amendments taatirise  potatoesas meeting \lconsin grade withoutlso applying the
ment. Wisconsinseal of quality

(d) Advise the secretary in the collection of such information (3) NoNRESIDENTSALES. Nonresident handlersay not place
anddata as the secretary deems necessary for the proper admpatatoesn packages labeled with theisdonsin seal of quality or
tration of the agreement. Wisconsingrade.
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(4) IMPROPERUSE OF SEAL. NoO person may incorporate the ATCP 151.15 Enforcement. (1) CompLIANCE. (a) The
Wisconsinseal of quality or the Wconsin grade as the principalsecretaryshall monitor the payment diees collected from

partof any private label or brand. affectedhandlers and compliance with amdforcement of the
(5) ALTERATION OF SEAL. NoO person may mark, scratch,agreement' .
deface,or otherwise attempt to obliterate thés@onsin seabf (b) For the purpose of enforcing the agreement, the department

: ; andits agents shall have accesseatsonable hours to any packing
quality on any package or container of potatoes. ) shed,warehouse or establishment in which potatoes are held for
(6) MisrRePRESENTATION. NO person may engage in any act 0ale or to enter any vehicles being used to transport or

practiceor make any representationselling potatoes which hastoes, in order to inspect packages of potatodeciéd by this

the tendency or capacity to mislead any purchaser or consuragfeement.

with respect to potatoes meetingsébnsin grade requirements,  (2) VioLations. Any person who violates a provisionthfs

or packages of potatoes bearing thisénsin seal of quality ~ marketingagreement is subjetd the penalties in §6.17, Stats.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1984, No. 346eff. 11-1-84. History: Cr. Register October 1984, No. 346eff. 11-1-84.
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